I.I.F-1

District: State of Manipur

FIR No. 27(7)2025 CCPS

P.S. Cyber Crime

MA TON REPORT ction 173/B.N.S.S)

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 1/7/2025 at 12:32 pm

SI: No.	Acts	Sections
1.	BNS	125
2	BNS	351(4)
A.	BNS	3(5)

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 29/6/2025

Date to: 29/6/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 1018 Hrs

Time to: 1018 Hrs

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 1/07/2025 Time: 12:32 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 5

Date & Time: 1/07/2025 at 12:32 pm

- Type of information: written complaint.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: South West about 8.8 Kms
 - (b) Address: AAI, Imphal International Airport, Tulihal, Manipur
 - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A.
- Complainant/Informant:
 - (a) Name: Tongyo K
 - (b) Father's name: Kahaosan K
 - (c) Date/Year of Birth: .09-03-1994 (d) Nationality: Indian.
 - (e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.
L.	Aadhaar	XXXX XXXX 6428

(h) Occupation: Chief Security Officer, AAI Imphal

(i) Address:

SI. No.	Address Type	Address
L	Office .	Airport Authority of India (AAI), Imphal International Airport, Tulihal
2.	Home	Marem Village, Ukhrul Manipur

(i) Phone number:

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

St. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Unknown	-	-	7

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/informant: N/A.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI.	Property	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
No.	Category			
1.				

10. Total value of property (in Rs,/-):

11. (Inquest Report/U.D. case No., if any: N/A.

nquest Report/O.D. case No., If any. 1974.	
Sl. No.	UIDB No.
51. 180.	

12. First Information contents:

AAI/IMP/CSO/SEC/140-43

Date 30.6.2025

To.

The Officer-in-Charge Cyber Crime Police Station Manipur, Imphal.

Subject: Request to lodge a Police Complaint Related to the Bomb Threat E-mail received at Officer-In-Charge Aero. Imphal And PGO Imphal From an unknown E-Mail ID

Please find enclosed a copy of the email dated 29.06.2025, received from an unknown email 1D (<u>roadkillandkyokill@atomicmail.io</u>) (Copy enclosed)

In this regard, it is informed that on 29.06.2025 at 1018 Hrs, a bomb threat email was received by the Officer-in-Charge, AERO and PGO, AAI Imphal, from the aforementioned

unidentified email address. The same email was also sent to several other airports. For your reference, the redrafted content of the message is as follows:

- 1. Powerful explosive devices have been hidden inside backpacks placed around the airport.
- 2. The buildings must be evacuated immediately.
- 3. Immediate action is necessary, or people inside will die, lose limbs, or suffer decapitation.
- 4. We. "Roadkill" and "Kyo", are responsible for this terror attack.
- 5. This message must be shared with news outlets.

As per the Standard Operating Procedure, a Bomb Threat Assessment Committee (BTAC) meeting was convened at the Arrival Conference Hall of Imphal Airport, where the contents of the email were reviewed. The BTAC members assessed the threat as **Non-Specific**.

Nevertheless, the committee decided to implement the actions listed under Box 5 of the Bomb Warning Assessment Form and to file a formal complaint with the local police authorities.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Sd/Chief Security Officer
AAI Imphal International Airport
For, Airport Director

Copy to:

- 1. Airport Director, AAl Imphal Intl. Airport
- 2. Regional Director, BCAS Imphal Region, Imphal Intl. Airport
- 3. DC/CASO, CISF, Imphal Intl. Airport.
- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Y. Rameshbabu Singh
 No. to take up the Investigation:

 Rank: Sub-Inspector
 - (3) Refused investigation due to:
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

mygyo kh.

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 1/07/2025

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Cyber Crime Police Station.

Name: N. Bhubonchandra Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Officer-In-Charge Cyber Crime Police Station Manipur Imphal